

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
ON REARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steven R. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Steven M. Watt
Mitra Ebadolahi
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY DOES NOT APPLY TO THE ATS, WHICH CONFERS JURISDICTION ON U.S. COURTS TO HEAR CASES INVOLVING VIOLATIONS OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW BUT DOES NOT IMPOSE SUBSTANTIVE U.S. LAW ON ACTIVITIES THAT OCCUR OUTSIDE THE U.S.....	8
A. The ATS Is A Jurisdictional Statute.....	8
B. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Does Not Apply To Jurisdictional Statutes.....	10
II. UTILIZING THE ATS TO ENFORCE INTERNATIONAL LAW IS CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) (<i>Aramco</i>)	6, 13, 14
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 947 (2007)	1
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	5, 14
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	5, 12
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	14, 20
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	18
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	18
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	14

<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2442 (2011).....	1
<i>Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	5, 11, 12
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	7, 18
<i>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	21
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	21
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	18
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	15, 16, 17
<i>Sinochem Int'l. Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int'l. Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 626 (2002)	10
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	21

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

Alien Tort Statute,
18 U.S.C. § 1350*passim*

Federal Tort Claims Act,
8 U.S.C. 1253(h)..... 12

Securities Exchange Act,
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f) 14

SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240-10b-5 11

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23..... 15

TREATISES

United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of
Refugees, Jan 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6233, T.I.A.S.
No. 6577 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a
Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross
Violations of International Human Rights Law and
Serious Violations of International Humanitarian
Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147
(Dec. 16, 2005) 20

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the
United States, § 404 7, 19, 20
